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To keep ourselves 
committed to the 
success of our clients. 

Permanent Innovation 
to become the bank of 
choice of the successful 
people, who are the 
leading players in the 
development of our 
country 

-Integrity 
-Professionalism 
-Positive Attitude 

Our Mission, Vision and Values 
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Paraguay's Economy 

Overview 



Supportive macro and banking sector scenario 

*Provisional data 
Source: BCP 

Dec-17 Jun-18 Objective 2018

% GDP 4,3* 4,5

% Accumulated Inflation 4,5 1,9 4,0

% Annual Inflation 4,5 4,4

% Monthly inflation 0,5 0,7

USD Exchage rate Gs 5.590,5 Gs 5.702,7

Banking Sector Regional

Jun-18 Jun-18

% Loan growth vs Dec17 3,7 5,5

% Deposits growth vs Dec17 3,8 12,0

% NPL 3,0 1,8

% ROE 23,3 13,5
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Paraguay`s Overview 

Source: MF Economía with BCP and USDA data 

· Surface: 406.752 km2 

· Population (2016): 7,0 Mm. 

·GDP 2016: US$ 39,3 billion 

                       US$ 5.657 per capita 

·Worldwide Relevance as Exporter: 

Á 1st exporter of organic sugar 
Á 2nd exporter of stevia 
Á 4th  exporter of soybean 
Á 5th exporter of soybean oil 
Á 5th exporter of energy 
Á 6th exporter of corn 
Á 9th exporter of beef 

Key Figures 

Country key facts 

· High economy growth : ~5,1% annual during 2013-2017 

· Low inflation rate with a stable monetary policy  

· Agribusiness has historically been main economic driver, with services, industrial and tertiary sectors starting to develop more intensively 

· Lowest tax rates in South America, providing incentives to investments 

· Tax on Corporation and Personal income: 10%  

· VAT in 5 - 10% range 

· Social burden 16,5% 

Argentina 

Brasil 

Asunción 

Contribution to GDP by Sector (2013-2017) 

Fuente: MF Economía con datos de BCP y USDA 

4% 

5% 

8% 

9% 

11% 

15% 
19% 

29% 

Construction

Livestock

Government

Binationals

Industry

Commerce

Agriculture

Others



Macroeconomic stability is sustained 

*Provisional data 
**Projected 
Source: MF Economía with BCP data Fuente: MF Economía con datos de BCP y USDA 

Exchange rate (Gs/US$ in average) 

Annual Inflation  

GDP Growth % 

GDP per capita (US$) 

4,9% 

4,0% 
3,7% 

4,2% 

3,1% 

3,9% 

4,5% 4,4% 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 jun-18

3.952 3.821 
4.408 

4.605 

4.052 4.033 

5.657 
6.245 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018**

4.196 
4.422 4.304 

4.462 

5.205 
5.670 5.591 5.546 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 jun-18

4,2% 

-0,5% 

8,4% 

4,9% 

3,1% 
4,3% 

4,8% 4,7% 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017* 2018**



Lower debt and higher fiscal balance 

* 2013-2017 in average 
Source: MF Economía with BCP and FMI data Fuente: MF Economía con datos de BCP y USDA 

Fiscal Balance / GDP 

Net Debt (DX-RIN) / GDP 

Fiscal Balance / GDP* in the Region 

Net Debt (DX-RIN) / GDP* in the Region 

-9,0% -9,3% -9,1% -8,9% 

-7,2% 
-7,7% -7,9% 

-6,4% 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 jun-18

-8,2 

-1,4 

6,1 

23,8 27,1 

36,9 39,3 

18 

PAR CHI PER BOL URU COL BRA

0,7% 

-1,1% -1,2% 

-0,9% 

-1,4% 

-1,1% -1,2% -1,3% 

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 jun-18

-1,2 -1,2 
-1,9 

-2,4 

-3,3 

-4,7 
-5,2 

-7,1 

-3,4 

PAR PER CHI COL URU BOL ARG BRA



Source: MF Economía with USDA data 
Fuente: MF Economía con datos de BCP y USDA 

Wheat 

Soybean 

Rice 

Corn 

Global commodity supply remains high 
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WHEAT 
World 736,3 World 185,5 

1 EU 145,0 19,7% 1 Russia 34,0 18,3% 

2 China  128,0 17,4% 2 EU 27,5 14,8% 

11 Argentina  19,5 2,6% 7 Argentina 14,2 7,7% 

35 Paraguay  0,8 0,1% 25 Paraguay 0,2 0,1% 

RICE 
World 487,8 World 49,2 

1 China 142,2 29,2% 1 India 12,5 25,4% 

2 India 109,0 22,3% 2 Thailand 11,0 22,4% 

9 Brazil   8,0 1,6% 9 Uruguay 0,8 1,6% 

37 Paraguay  0,7 0,1% 11 Paraguay 0,7 1,3% 

Paraguay and the Cereal market ï 2018/19 

Source: MF Economía with BCP and USDA data 

Production (Million tons) Exports (Million tons) 

CORN 
World 1.054,3 World 157,8 

1 USA 361,5 34,3% 1 USA 56,5 35,8% 

2 China   225,0 21,3% 2 Brazil 31,0 19,6% 

3 Brazil    96,0 9,1% 3 Argentina 27,0 17,1% 

24 Paraguay   3,5 0,3% 7 Paraguay   2,0 1,3% 



SOYBEAN OIL 
World 57,7 World 11,3 

1 China  17,3 30,0% 1 Argentina 5,3 47,0% 

2 USA 10,7 18,6% 2 Brazil 1,3 11,3% 

3 Argentina   8,4 14,5% 3 USA 1,0 8,8% 

9 Paraguay   0,7 1,3% 5 Paraguay   0,7 6,3% 

SOYBEAN MEAL 
World 243,3 World 65,2 

1 China 76,4 31,4% 1 Argentina 29,8 45,7% 

2 USA 44,0 18,1% 2 Brazil 15,0 23,0% 

3 Brazil 33,1 13,6% 3 USA 11,9 18,2% 

9 Paraguay  3,1 1,3% 4 Paraguay 2,6 4,0% 

Paraguay and Soybeans market - 2018/19 

Production (Million tons) Exports (Million tons) 

SOYBEANS 
World 359,5 World 157,3 

1 Brazil 120,5 33,5% 1 Brazil 75,0 47,7% 
2 USA 117,3 32,6% 2 USA 55,5 35,3% 
3 Argentina  57,0 15,9% 3 Argentina  8,0 5,1% 
6 Paraguay  9,8 2,7% 4 Paraguay  5,9 3,8% 

Source: MF Economía with BCP and USDA data 



Paraguay became relevant in the Global Beef Market 

*Ton carcass weight 
Source: MF Economía with BCP and USDA data 

Global Beef Market (Projections 2018) 

Main Producers Main Exporters 

Country Tons Share Country Tons Share 

World 63.025 100,00% World 10.474 100,00% 

1 USA 12.601 20% 1 Brazil 2.025 19% 

2 Brazil     9.900 16% 2 India 1.900 18% 

3 EU 7.855 12% 3 Australia 1.610 15% 

4 China     7.325 12% 4 USA 1.372 13% 

5 India     4.300 7% 5 New Zealand 560 5% 

6 Argentina    2.915 5% 6 Canada 480 5% 

7 Australia     2.280 4% 7 Uruguay 420 4% 

8 Mexico     1.960 3% 8 Paraguay 400 4% 

9 Pakistan   1.800 3% 9 EU 370 4% 

10 Turkey 1.450 2% 10 Argentina 350 3% 

Χ   Χ   Χ   11 Mexico 305 3% 

15  Paraguay    630 1% 12 Belarus 215 2% 



Regional: A leading 

Bank with a successful 

strategy  



Assets Jun 2018

Usd 2.702,8

Sustainable and Steady Growth 

Strategic alliance with 
Rabobank  
Å Rabobank becomes largest 

shareholder with 40% stake 
Å Local stock issuance in 

BVPASA 
Å Acquisition of 100% of ABN 

AMRO Paraguay 

Bank expansion 

Å 5-year strategic plan with Bain & 
/ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘ 

Å First international bond issuance 
for US$300mm 

Å Institutional image renewed 
Å 25 years in the Financial System 

Strategic Turn-Around 

Å Implementation of new 
strategic plan to expand 

Å Personalized customer 
attention 

Å Institutional image renewed 
Å Tech infrastructure upgrade 

Navigating the 
financial crisis 

Å One of the few local 
banks to successfully 
ǎǘŜŜǊ ǘƘǊƻǳƎƘ tŀǊŀƎǳŀȅΩǎ 
banking crisis 

Bank Foundation 

Å Commercial bank 
Å First bank in Paraguay 

headquartered outside 
ǘƘŜ ŎƻǳƴǘǊȅΩǎ ŎŀǇƛǘŀƭ 

1991 

Assets $8,10 

2000 / 05 

2018 

1998 

2008 / 12 

2013 / 17 

Assets 2008: $624,63 

Assets (US$ mm) 

Assets 2016:  

$2,607 



Banco Regional: A leading financial institution 

Jun 2018

$2.702,84 $2.056,43

$278,72 $2.140,69

87.421 644

35 13,52%

$16,23 1,31%

16,39% 125,34%

Ratings

Assets

Equity

# Active
Customers

#
Branches (C)

Net 

Income

TIER II

Loans (A)

Deposits + 
Bonds(B)

#
Employees

ROE

ROA

NPL
Coverage(D)

aƻƻŘȅΩǎΥ .ŀм(*) /  S&P: BB  / Feller Rate: AApy

Amounts in US$ mm
* Category "LT Bank Deposit (Domestic)"

(A) Includes Financial Sector - Does not included accrued interests
(B) Deposits  US$                Mn 
(C) Only Branches 
(D) Total NPL Coverage indicates (specific + Generic Provisions) / NPL

1.822,1 



Leading positions in services and products ï  

Market Share / Ranking 

+ Total Banks= 17 

15,54%

11,95%

6,73%

6,97%

7,00%

26,83%

16,18%

17,14%

10,81%

14,83%

Loans

Deposits

Branches

ATM

Net Profit

Agricultural sector

Retail and Wholesale

Industries

Services

Animal husbandry

Total  Bank

2

3

7

6

5

3

1

4

3

3

Agricultural sector includes Agricultural Crops in general and Agribusiness; Services includes Services and Personal services 

Jun-18
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Loans (US$mm) %Market share - Loans

Strong portfolio growth in a competitive market 

Assets 

Deposits(2) 

Loans(1) 

Equity 
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16,23%
14,64% 13,97%

12,82%

11,08%
11,95%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

Deposits %Market share - Deposits

US$ mm 
(1) Includes financial sector. Does not include accrued interests 
(2) Does not include accrued interests 

Jun 2018 Gs. 5.702,70

Jun 2017 Gs. 5.596,67

Exchange Rate

!
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$
2

1
7

$
2

5
2

$
2

8
1

$
2

7
9

11,67% 11,31% 11,42% 11,99% 11,80% 11,56%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

Equity %Market share - Equity



2,47%
2,20%

2,36% 2,18% 2,17%
1,77%2,01% 1,84%

2,47%
2,80% 2,67%

3,03%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

% NPL Banco Regional % NPL (banking sector)

% Loans 
LC

36,20%

% Loans 
FC

63,80%

Evolution of Loan Portfolio 

Portfolio by Currency 

Loans 

NPL 

(*) Agricultural Sector includes Agricultural Crops in general and Agribusiness; Commerce includes Wholesale and Retail; 
      Services includes Services and Personal Services 

Portfolio Distribution by Sector(*) 
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Loans (US$mm) %Market share - Loans

40,6%

24,9%

8,8%

8,9%

5,9%

3,6%7,3%

39,3%

23,5%

9,8%

10,3%

4,9%
3,5%

8,9%

Agricultural sector

Retail and Wholesale

Industry

Animal husbandry

Services

Consumer Banking

Other economic sectors

Jun 2018 Gs. 5.702,70

Jun 2017 Gs. 5.596,67

Exchange Rate

!



119,26%

100,01%

122,35%

117,16%
120,73%

125,34%
135,71% 134,97%

116,50%

120,38%
127,41%

108,98%

39,29%
44,25%

50,22% 53,53%
48,79% 46,90%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

Regional Banking Sector Real Collaterals as % of total loans

General Loan Loss Reserves as % of total NPLs 



A Sound Structure of Deposits ï  

Sight Deposits vs. Time Deposits  

Deposits by currency  

Deposits (*) 

*Does not included accrued interests 

Jun 2018
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16,23%
14,64% 13,97%

12,82%

11,08%
11,95%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

Deposits %Market share - Deposits

% Sight 
Deposits
53,72%

% Time 
Deposits
46,28%

Deposits 
LC

40,26%

Deposits 
FC

59,74%

Jun 2018 Gs. 5.702,70

Jun 2017 Gs. 5.596,67

Exchange Rate

!



Portfolio breakdown by segments 

Deposits Loans 

Total Clients 

80%

13%

4%
3%

Large Corporate. 

80%

Medium 
Corporate. 12%

Retail. 4%

SME. 3%

Private. 1%

Jun-18

dic 17

40%

10%

18%
8%

Large Corporate. 

38%
Medium 

Corporate. 11%

Retail. 15%

SME. 7%

Private. 29%

Jun-18

dic 17

2%
4%

81%
11%

Large Corporate. 

3%

Medium 

Corporate. 4%
Retail. 80%

SME. 11%

Private. 2%

Jun-18

dic 17



Portfolio breakdown by segments 

Loans LC Deposits LC 

Loans FC Deposits FC 

69%

13%

12%
5%

Large 
Corporate

73%

Medium 
Corporate

11%

Retail
11%

SME
4%

Private 1%

Dec17

Jun-18

41%

9%
21%

9%

20% Large 
Corporate

40%

Medium 

Corporate 9%

Retail
21%

SME
8%

Private 19%

Dec17

Jun-18

85%

13%

0%2%

Large Corporate
85%

Medium 
Corporate 14%

Retail 0,30% SME 2%

Private 0,15%

Dec17

Jun-18

36%

10%
15%

6%

33% Large 
Corporate

37%

Medium 
Corporate

11%
Retail
10%

SME
6%

Private
36%

Dec17

Jun-18



Tier I & Tier II Capital 

Evolution TIER l 

Evolution TIER ll 

*  US$ mm 

206,67 240,65 209,44 257,22 287,30 278,84

11,85% 12,82%
11,00%

13,82%
14,63%

15,01%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

Minimum Required 8% (---)

Equity* TIER I

206,67 240,65 209,44 257,22 287,30 278,84

13,47% 13,69% 13,19%

17,32% 17,70% 16,39%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

Minimum Required 12% (---)

Equity* TIER II
Jun 2018 Gs. 5.702,70

Jun 2017 Gs. 5.596,67

Exchange Rate

!



*  US$ mm 

Profitability and efficiency 

Efficiency ratio 

ROE & ROA 

20,36%

15,01%

21,93%
21,24% 15,37%

13,52%

1,32%

1,05%

1,50%

1,72%

1,45%
1,31%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

%ROE %ROA

54,31% 52,77%

48,85% 50,06%

50,57% 48,93%

56,89% 59,80%

47,64% 46,31%

51,53%
49,29%

Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 Dec-16 Dec-17 Jun-18

Banking Sector BR



Regional's Liquidity  

Management 



Structure of a Sound Funding Base 

71,04% 75,16%

0,82%
0,77%6,94% 2,78%

12,84% 12,38%

3,96% 4,79%
4,41% 4,13%

Dec-17 Jun-18

Local Loans (FDA*)

Other Liabilities

Bonds

Foreign Loans

Subordinated Bonds

Deposits

*FDA: Financial Development Agency (AFD) 



Buffer (monthly evolution) 
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External funding sources from renowned institutions 

Correspondent Banks Multilateral Organizations 

    



Regional's 

Corporate Governance 



Strong support from main shareholder 
Rabobankôs ownership of Banco Regional has the following contributions: 

Our strategic alliance with Rabobank implies: 

1) Long-term partnership 

2) Two Board Members appointed by Rabobank 

3) To appoint certain of our senior officers and to veto the appointment and/or 

removal of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Comptroller 

4) Rabo International Advisory Services (RIAS) provides technical assistance 

5) On the job training and study tours to several entities of the Rabobank 

Group 

61,4%

38,6%
61,6%

38,4%

Capital Stock Quantity of Votes 

Rabobank  
Rabobank  Local  

shareholders  

Local  

shareholders  



Corporate  

Treasurer 

Nelson Daniel Cibils 

Highly experienced and strong management team 

CEO 

Eugenio Oze de Morvil 

CFO 

Oscar Godoy 

20 

3 

9 

Years with Banco Regional 

22 

22 

23 

Years in the financial sector 

Correspondent   

Banking & Foreign  

Trade Manager 

Maria Fernanda Carron 

General Counsel 

Marcos Dalla Fontana  

Head of Internal  

Audit 

(Chief Comptroller) 

Juan Carlos Meza 

Compliance 

Manager 

Antonio Gimenez 

18 

23 

20 

19 

27 

19 

25 

21 

Financial  

Restructuring & 

Recovery Manager 

Mats Hernegard  

Operational Risk 

and Data Quality 

Manager 

Erika Werner 

Large Corporate 

Risk Manager 

Jorge Sienkawiec  

Retail, SME and  

Medium Corporate 

Risk Manager 

Ricardo Nowosad  

25 

22 

21 

18 

22 

25 

18 

25 

Human Resources 

Manager 

Katya Spiridonoff 

Branches and  

Business 

Development Manager 

Cynthia Sotelo 

Corporate 

 Banking  

Manager 

Walter Duarte 

Private Banking 

Manager 

Anahi Heisecke 

22 

1 

1 14 

19 

22 

24 1 



Organigram 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

COMPLIANCE 

COMMITTEE 

CREDITS COMMITTEE 

HR COMMITTEE 

ALCO COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC 

MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 

RISK COMMITTEE 

BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS 

SHAREHOLDERS 

ASSEMBLY 

EXAMINERS 

STRATEGIC 

MANAGEMENT 

OFFICE 

SECRETARY 

Leticia Perez 

CEO 

Eugenio Oze de 

Morvil  

MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 

EXECUTIVE 

CHAIRMAN 

Raul Vera Bogado 

Corp. 

Banking 

Manager 

 

Walter Duarte 

Finance 

Manager 

 

Oscar  

Godoy 

COO 

 

 

 

 

Treasury 

Manager 

 

Daniel  

Cibils  

Large 

Corporate  

Risk 

Manager 

Jorge 

Sienkawiec 

Recoveries & 

Risk Models 

Manager 
 

Mats 

Hernegard 
 

Human 

Resources 

Manager 

Katya 

Spiridonoff 

Operation

al Risk 

Manager 

Erica 

Werner 

 

Administrative 

Manager 

 

Fabio 

Sitzmann 
 

Legal Service 

Manager 

 

Marcos Dalla 

Fontana 

Private 

Banking 

Manager 

Anahí 

Heisecke 

Head of 

Branches & 

Business 

Development 
 

Cynthia Sotelo 

 

IT  

Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

Operations 

Manager 

 

Isabel 

Galiano 

FT &  

Correspondent 

Manager 
 

Ma. Fernanda 

Carrón  

Internal 

Audit  

Manager 

Juan Carlos 

Meza  

Compliance 

Manager 

 

Antonio 

Gimenez 

Medium 

Corporate, Retail  

& Smes  

Risk Manager 

Ricardo 

Novosad 



Board of Directors 
Years of 

experience 
Financial sector 

Position held 

Raúl Vera Bogado 25 Executive Chairman 

Cornelis J. Beijer  29 Vice-Chairman Group B 

Alfredo Raatz 19 Director  Group A 

Petrus Bernard van Jaarsveld 33 Director  Group B 

Wolfgang Brönstrup 17 Director  Group  A 

Irene Memmel de Matiauda 19 Alternate Director  Group A 

Erik Heyl 9 Alternate Director Group B 

Francisco Yanagida 39 Alternate Director  Group A 

Adrian Lorenzutti 2 Alternate Director Group B 

Mirian Raatz de Soley 9 Alternate Director Group A 

Roland Wolff 37 Examiner 

Lourdes  Müller Tischler 1 Alternate Examiner 

Audit Committee  

5 Members (3 directors) 

Human Resources Committee 

4  Members (2 directors) 

 Compliance Committee  

5 Members (3 directors) 

Assets and Liabilities Committee 

14 Members (3 directors) 

IT Committee 

11 Members (3 directors) 

 Credit Committee 

9 Members (3 directors) 

B
a
n

c
o

 R
e
g

io
n

a
l 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
s
 

Risks Committee 

7 Members (3 directors) 

Board of Directors 



 
 

Financial Results  



Results 

US$ mm 

Acum Acum Acum
 Acum. 

Budget
Jun-17 Dec-17 Jun-18 Jun-18

Net Interest Income 59,43      111,88    51,88      (7,54)         -12,69% 53,54         96,90%

Other Incomes 17,71      40,77      17,98      0,27          1,50% 17,06         105,39%

Total Operating Expenses (38,44)     (80,17)     (37,44)     (0,99)         -2,58% (36,16)       103,57%

Earnings Before Tax 38,70      72,49      32,42      (6,28)         -16,24% 34,44         94,11%

Loan Loss Provisions (15,45)     (34,59)     (14,67)     (0,78)         -5,05% (12,27)       119,51%

Income Tax (1,96)       (3,26)       (1,52)       (0,45)         -22,71% (1,77)         85,51%

Net Profits 21,29      34,65      16,23      (5,06)         -23,76% 20,40         79,58%

Exchage Rate 5.560           5.590           5.703           5.690              

Var. 

Interan.
% Var.

% Acum. 

Budget



Key Figures 

Asset 

Quality 

Profitability 

Liquidity 

Efficiency 

Jun-17 Dec-17 Jun-18

ωbt[ 2,86% 2,17% 1,77%

ωDŜƴŜǊŀƭ [ƻŀƴ [ƻǎǎ wŜǎŜǊǾŜǎ ŀǎ ҈ ƻŦ bt[100,17% 120,73% 125,34%

ωwŜŀƭ /ƻƭƭŀǘŜǊŀƭǎ ŀǎ ҈ ƻŦ ǘƻǘŀƭ ƭƻŀƴǎ51,47% 48,79% 46,90%

ω¢L9w L 15,43% 14,63% 15,01%

ω¢L9w LL 17,07% 17,70% 16,39%

ωwh9 όwŜǘǳǊƴ ƻƴ 9ǉǳƛǘȅύ 18,77% 15,37% 13,52%

ωwh! όwŜǘǳǊƴ ƻƴ !ǎǎŜǘǎύ 1,73% 1,45% 1,31%

ωwŜǘǳǊƴ ƻƴ ƻǊŘƛƴŀǊȅ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ 19,30% 14,81% 12,49%

ωwŜǘǳǊƴ ƻƴ ǇǊŜŦŜǊǊŜŘ ǎƘŀǊŜǎ 16,00% 16,00% 16,00%

ωbŜǘ LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ aŀǊƎƛƴ όDǎΦύ 3,67 3,47 3,23

ωbŜǘ LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ aŀǊƎƛƴ ό¦ǎŘύ 3,45 3,16 2,83

ωbŜǘ LƴǘŜǊŜǎǘ aŀǊƎƛƴ ό/ƻƴǎΦύ 3,66 3,40 3,08

ω{ƛƎƘǘ 5ŜǇƻǎƛǘ  ŀǎ ҈ ƻŦ ǘƻǘŀƭ 5ŜǇƻǎƛǘǎ50,11% 49,88% 53,85%

ω¢ƻǘŀƭ [ƻŀƴǎ ŀǎ ҈ ƻŦ ǘƻǘŀƭ 5ŜǇƻǎƛǘǎ106,80% 120,15% 112,64%

ω.ǳŦŦŜǊ ¦{Ϸ ƳƳ $ 464,46 $ 371,13 $ 357,35

ω9ŦŦƛŎƛŜƴŎȅ Ǌŀǘƛƻ 47,54% 51,53% 49,29%

ωbŜǘ {ŜǊǾƛŎŜǎ LƴŎƻƳŜ κ tŀȅǊƻƭƭ 9ȄǇŜƴǎŜǎ ŀƴŘ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǇŀȅǊƻƭƭ ǘŀȄŜǎ51,68% 51,99% 62,58%



53,86 

97,59 
104,11 109,84 

127,38 130,34 

148,51 
135,17 

157,45 

179,13 
190,75 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Jun-18

Ordinary Capital Preferred Capital

24,96%

75,04%

Composition of Capital 

Strategic alliance 
with Rabobank 

T.C:    4.930      4.600       4.558       4.478      4.224       4.585      4.629       5.807        5.767      5.590 

*  US$ mm 

5.703                                                            



15,28

19,21
16,64

31,44
33,41 32,86

29,09

36,41

40,93

34,65

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

Aditional Reserve acc. Note SB. SG. 470/2017

Legal Reserves

Distribution of Ordinary Dividends in cash

Distribution of Preferred Dividends in cash

Capitalization of Ordinary Dividends

39,19%

16,95%

16,79%

21,96%

Net Profits 

T.C:                  4.930        4.600         4.558         4.478        4.224        4.585         4.629        5.807          5.767        5.590 

*  US$ mm 

% Capitalization 

Ordinary dividends 70%          70%          100%           70%           91%          95%           93%           98%           70%           70% 




